The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity in the past 12 months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date; (ii) immediately upon the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective (assuming the issued

share capital of the Company will comprise 132,897,700 New Shares upon the Capital

Reorganisation becoming effective); and (iii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription

(assuming there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the Latest

Practicable Date and completion of the Subscription, other than the Capital Reorganisation and

the issue of the Subscription Shares) is set out below:

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately upon the

Capital Reorganisation

becoming effective

Immediately upon

completion of the

Subscription

Number of

Existing Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

New Shares

Approx.

%

Number of

New Shares

Approx.

%

The Subscribers

– Alliance Holding (Note 1) 610,915,527 45.97 61,091,552 45.97 84,076,046 38.49

– Mr. Zheng Yu Long 119,935,060 9.02 11,993,506 9.02 74,527,400 34.12

Sub-total of the Subscribers 730,850,587 54.99 73,085,058 54.99 158,603,446 72.62

Public Shareholders 598,126,413 45.01 59,812,642 45.01 59,812,642 27.38

Total 1,328,977,000 100.00 132,897,700 100.00 218,416,088 100.00

Notes:

1. Alliance Holding is owned as to 28% by each of Mr. Zheng Yu Long, Mr. Zheng Yu Shuang and Mr. Zheng

Yu Huan and as to 16% by Mr. Li Hung Kong.

2. The percentage figures shown in the table above are rounded to two decimal places.

REASONS AND BENEFITS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Group is principally engaged in manufacturing and sales of jelly products,

confectionary products, beverages products and other snacks products in the PRC.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

As disclosed in the annual report (the ‘‘2023 Annual Report’’) of the Company for the year

ended 31 December 2023 (‘‘FY2023’’), the Group’s sales was positively affected by the gradual